

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	No. 1:10-cv-01261(ESH)
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM**

Pursuant to Rule 7(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7, Plaintiffs David L. de Csepel, Angela Maria Herzog and Julia Alice Herzog (together, “Plaintiffs”), by and through counsel, respectfully move for leave to file a sur-reply memorandum in response to a new argument made by Defendants Republic of Hungary, Hungarian National Gallery, Museum of Fine Arts, Museum of Applied Arts, and Budapest University of Technology and Economics (together, “Defendants”) for the first time in their Reply Brief In Support of Renewed Motion to Dismiss (“Reply”), filed on July 9, 2015 [ECF. No. 112]. A copy of Plaintiffs’ proposed Sur-Reply Memorandum is attached hereto as Exhibit

1. In support of this motion, Plaintiffs state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Artworks Are “Owned or Operated” By Agencies or Instrumentalities of Hungary That Are Engaged In Commercial Activity In The United States	2
A. The Museums and University Are Agencies Or Instrumentalities of Hungary.....	2
B. The Museums and the University Possess the Artworks And Therefore “Own or Operate” Them For Purposes of Section 1605(a)(3)	6
C. It is Undisputed That the Museums and the University Are Engaged in Commercial Activity In the United States.....	7
II. Satisfaction of the “Owned or Operated” Clause of Section 1605(a)(3) Confers Jurisdiction Over All Defendants, Including Hungary.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3
<i>Bd. Of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Franklin Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>*de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Ferguson v. Neighborhood Hous. Services of Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 549 (6th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Flynn v. Veazey Constr. Corp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2004).....	2
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4, 8, 9
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6

<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
* <i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Eth.</i> , 491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Railway Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 89 U.S. 322 (1874).....	3
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3, 4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	7, 8
*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
